
 

 
 

Special Environment and Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 23 February 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

Items which are open to the Public and Press. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chair's 

agreement and if registered to speak. 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  

5. Community Protection Service Profile and Scope   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 b) Presentation by the Head of Community Protection                
(Pages 13 - 22) 

6. Bereavement Services   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 b) Presentation by the Neighbourhood Protection Manager and 
Bereavement Services Manager  (Pages 37 - 58) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
15 February 2024 



 
 
To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Councillor B Coult (Chair) 

Councillor J Elmer (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillors M Abley, E Adam, P Atkinson, L Brown, R Crute,        
C Kay, C Lines, B McAloon, I McLean, D Nicholls, D Oliver,                       
J Purvis, A Reed, P Sexton, A Simpson, T Stubbs,                       
D Sutton-Lloyd, S Townsend and R Yorke  

  

Co-opted Members 

 

Mr T Cramond and Mr P Walton   

 
 

Contact: Jill Hogg Tel: 03000 269711 

 



 

 

Environment and Sustainable Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

23 February 2024 

Community Protection 

Service Profile and Scope.   

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 

and Climate Change 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ESCOSC) 
with an overview of the profile and scope of the Community Protection 
Service (CPS).  
 

Executive summary 

2 This report and accompanying presentation (attached in Appendix 3) 
provides Members with an overview of the range of services provided 
by the Council’s CPS teams which directly impacts on the environment 
and the wider determinants of health.  

Recommendations 
 
3 Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained 

within this report and the presentation and comment accordingly.  

Background 
 
4 The CPS delivers a range of local authority regulatory functions which 

protect health, safety and the environment of our local communities, 
visitors and workers. Appendix 2 provides an outline of the CPS profile 
and key contact information.    

5 The majority of work undertaken by the CPS teams is required by 
statute and involves a range of interventions that include proactive 
inspections, monitoring and sampling as well as intelligence led 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



activities which are undertaken in response to complaints or other 
requests for service covering a diverse range of environmental and 
health related issues.  

6 Local Authority regulatory services can make a vital impact on the wider 
determinants of health as well as health improvement and health         
protection.  Poor health does not arise by chance and can be influenced 
by differences in social, economic and environmental factors.  

7 Tackling these wider determinants of health requires focusing on the 
root causes of ill health rather than simply treating the consequences of 
poor health.  

8 Key CPS priorities include protecting the environment for future 
generations, making our economy more environmentally sustainable, 
and improving our quality of life and wellbeing by:-  

• Improving local housing conditions  

• Ensuring clean and safe neighbourhoods  

• Tackling waste and environmental crime  

• Protecting public health  

• Improving local air quality  

• Reducing Pollution  

• Reducing antisocial behaviour, crime and disorder  

• Preventing ill health and harm and reducing health inequalities 

 

9 Locally the CPS teams regularly work in partnership with other council 
services and organisations including the Environment Agency, Durham 
Constabulary, County Durham and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service 
amongst many others.  

10 The CPS is regulated by National Regulators such as Department for 
Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA), Food Standards Agency 
(FSA), UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) and Health & Safety 
Executive (HSE).  

11 In addition, the CPS work extends across a broader range of 
government offices and national policy agendas under the Department 

for Housing, Levelling Up and Communities (DHLUC), Department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS) and the Home Office 
(HO). 

12 Appendix 3 to this report contains a presentation to provide Members 
with information on the scope of the Community Protection service and 
the range of interventions delivered by front line CPS teams to protect 
the environment and health of our local communities. The presentation 
will be delivered by Joanne Waller, Head of Community Protection.  

Page 4



 

Conclusion  

13 This report and Appendices provides an update on the CPS service 
profile and scope and an opportunity for Members to provide comment 
on those aspects of the CPS which are delivered to protect the 
environment and health of our communities.  

Background papers 

• None 

Authors 

Joanne Waller, Head of Community Protection 

 

Page 5



Appendix 1:  Implications  

Legal Implications 

Not applicable 

Finance 

Not applicable 

Consultation 

Not applicable 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Not applicable 

[...]
land sites)

• Rural Water Supplies – Drinking water quality / sampling > 1000 suppliesP
age 19



Community Action Team (CAT)

The Community Action Scheme brings together residents and a range of organisations including 
planning, wardens housing teams, police and fire and rescue team to tackle housing and environmental issues in 
specific areas 

We normally deliver an 11 week rolling programme, moving around the county and focusing on a certain 
community each time. This breaks down into:

• two weeks of identifying issues and planning priorities 
• seven weeks of action
• two weeks of review

Community Action Scheme - Durham County Council

P
age 20

https://www.durham.gov.uk/cat


Project delivery has been split across the 
three interrelated parameters of:

Ensuring that the community is at the 
centre of planning, delivery and legacy.

• Place Based Team – Horden Hub

• > 50 partner organisations

• Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM)

• Community Resilience

• Problem Solving –  Place Issues

• Clear Hold Build – Organised and 
Serious Crime 

• Facebook pageP
age 21

https://www.facebook.com/HordenTogether/


Questions?

P
age 22



Environment and 

Sustainable Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

23 February 2024 

Bereavement Services 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 

and Climate Change 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of Environment and 
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
information relating to the work of Bereavement Services. 

Executive summary 

2 This report provides members of Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on 
Bereavement Services. 

3 A presentation by the Neighbourhood Protection Manager and 
Bereavement Services Manager accompanies this report. 

Recommendations 

4 That Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee receive the report and comment on it accordingly.  

Background 

5 The overall vision for all our cemeteries and crematoria is: 

• To provide a sensitive, respectful service fitting for the bereaved. 

• To ensure that sympathetic, supportive, and confidential advice is 
given to the recently bereaved on funeral service arrangements 
and give assistance in co-ordinating the funeral process if required. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



• To provide suitable standards of maintenance in cemeteries and 
crematoria across County Durham, working to maximise value for 
money & biodiversity. 

• To ensure the proper respect of all Council cemeteries and 
crematoria with fair Rules and Regulations, which are explained to 
all visitors. 

Statutory Requirements. 

6 Burial authorities are authorised, but not required, to provide burial 
grounds if they have available land. The Local Authorities’ Cemeteries 
Order 1977 regulates depth of burial, the need for grave and burial 
records and their storage, and the management of memorials (including 
their removal). The Order also empowers a burial authority to manage, 
regulate and control cemeteries, to lay out, repair and provide access to 
the cemetery, apply for part of the cemetery to be consecrated or set 
apart for some denominations, to provide chapels or mortuaries, to set 
certain fees and charges, and to maintain graves. 

7 Durham County Council is responsible for some 46 open cemeteries 
carrying out @ 1,200 full burials/reopen and ashes graves per year.  
Durham County Council is also responsible for some 98 closed 
churchyards. Provision of cemeteries/ closed churchyards also comes 
from Parish/ Town Councils as well as Churches. 

8 The service is also responsible for running 2 crematoriums at Mountsett 
and Durham which are managed by Joint committees working in 
partnership with other authorities. At Mountsett this is with Gateshead 
Borough Council and at Durham this is with Spennymoor Town Counc
[...]
 now taken this 
over and continue to work with a friend’s group on this site. 

26 The site has become popular and gives another alternative for the 
bereaved when making funeral arrangements. 

Crematoria 

27 There are two crematoria in Durham, both are partnerships and 
managed through Durham County Council. Both have separate legal 
status, Central Durham is a partnership with Spennymoor Town Council 
and Mountsett in partnership with Gateshead Borough Council as Joint 
Committees. In Durham 83% of services are through a Crematoria. 

28 All crematoria must follow the legislation in the Cremation Acts 1902, 
Cremation Regulations (England and Wales 2008), regarding the 
disposal of the dead. 

29 There are several areas of change that have affected delivery of the 
service. The main challenge to the service was the requirement (from 1st 
January 2013) for 50% of all cremations to be mercury abated. Should 
this not be achievable, legislation would be introduced whereby all 
crematoria undertaking excess of 1,970 cremations during 2003 would 
be required to install abatement equipment. 

30 The Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities felt that rather than 
the cost of Mercury Abatement being met by the busiest crematoria the 
cost should be shared around the industry and introduced the CAMEO 
scheme (a burden sharing scheme where those who with abatement 
equipment would receive payment from those without, based on the 
number of cremations undertaken). 

31 In 2003 Durham Crematorium carried out significantly more cremations 
than the threshold set out in the 2003 legislation (1,326) and was 
therefore compelled to install equipment in line with legislation. In 

Page 27



consideration of this Members of the Joint Committee agreed to install 
abatement equipment.  

32 In 2003 Mountsett Crematorium carried out significantly less cremations 
than the threshold set and was therefore not compelled to install 
equipment in line with legislation. In conside
[...]
lation of Memorial Towers 21,530 

Road Widening 24,973 

Tarmac Access to Car Park 62,200 

Car Park Extension 88,398 

Cremator Replacement and Extension 1,564,515 

Energy improvement works 111.824 

Install temporary cremator 334,929 

Cremator Replacement 1,593,884 

   

Re-cycling of Metals 

36 The recycling of metals resulting from cremation is only carried out with 
the written consent of each bereaved family. Following a cremation of a 
deceased person the cremated remains contain metals such as items 
used in the construction of the coffin and on numerous occasions, 
orthopaedic implants such as hip and knee replacement joints. In the 
past this metal was removed from the cremated remains and buried 
within the grounds of the crematorium as the bereaved had never 
expressed any desire for its return to them. With the onset of modern 
waste management regulations, the Environment Agency indicated that 
once the metal is removed from the cremated remains it becomes waste 
albeit a very sensitive material. 

37 The Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (I.C.C.M.) 
consulted with the Royal Dutch Cremation Federation, which has a 
metals recycling scheme currently in operation in the Netherlands and 
decided to model the UK scheme on its experiences. A specialist 
company called OrthoMetals has been contracted to provide special 
containers to UK scheme members and to carry out periodic collections. 
The recycling of pacemakers is also undertaken by the same company. 

38 The Dutch company then return a payment for the metals/pacemakers 
collected to the I.C.C.M. which is the distributed to those crematoriums 
who have nominated a death related charity. Starting in 2023 we have 
now been able to nominate more than one charity to distribute funds. 

Page 29



39 So far £340,761 has been given to local death related charities by both 
crematoriums. 

 

Memorialisation 

40 Memorialisation is the commemoration of the lives of those loved, 
revered, 
[...]
king

• Future plans

P
age 38



Statutory 
Requirements

• Burial authorities are authorised, but not required, to 
provide burial grounds if they have available land. The 
Local Authorities’ Cemeteries Order 1977 regulates 
depth of burial, the need for grave and burial records and 
their storage, and the management of memorials 
(including their removal). The Order also empowers a 
burial authority to manage, regulate and control 
cemeteries, to lay out, repair and provide access to the 
cemetery, apply for part of the cemetery to be 
consecrated or set apart for some denominations, to 
provide chapels or mortuaries, to set certain fees and 
charges, and to maintain graves.

• This is covered under the provision of section 46 (i) of 
the Public Health (Control of Diseases) Act 1984, “where 
the County Council of Durham must, cause to be buried 
or cremated the body of any person who has died or 
been found dead in their area, in any case where it 
appears to the Council that no suitable arrangements 
have been or are being made otherwise than by the 
Authority”.

P
age 39



Links to the Council Plan

Our Economy Our 
Environment

Our People Our 
Communities

Our Council

P
age 40



Changing Customer Demand 

74%
77% 76%

80% 78% 79% 81% 81% 80% 81% 82% 80%
82% 83%

26%
23% 24%

20% 22% 21% 19% 19% 20% 19% 18% 20%
18% 17%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

% of people cremated /buried

%  cremated % buriedP
age 41



Public Health Funerals

Statutory Duty - A local authority must make arrangements 

for the funerals of people who die or are found dead in their 

area where no other arrangements are being made.

P
age 42



Crematoria
• Who provides – DCC, Mountsett & Durham (joint ventures) & private 

(Coundon)

• Provision – Wesley music system, organ, webcasting of services, 

recordings, books of remembrances, memorials, recycling of metals

• Investment & development

• Increased parking, separate book of remembrance building, energy 

improveme
[...]
within 4 miles

P
age 52



Do not expand our cemeteries

Expand at key locations

Consider travel times

Different approach for interred ashes

Burial 
Space -

Options

Work ongoing
• Available capacity
• Criteria for potential expansion

P
age 53



Cemeteries
Benchmarking

Key points

• Below regional 
average

• Inflationary rise 
(6/7%) for 
2024/5

Authority Full burial Fee
Ashes Burial fee

Exclusive rights full 
plot

Exclusive rights half 
plot

Gateshead £959 £276 £1155 £482

Durham £920 £250 £1020 £485

Stockton £735 £170 £970 £225

South Tyneside £962 £256 £1110 £256

Hartlepool £1025 £227 £1439 £896

North Tyneside £994 £254 £875 £437

Middlesbrough £790 £178 £1230 £260

Average £963 £253 £1112 £516

Northumberland £1079 £318 £1139 £421

Sunderland £1269 £326 £1269 £1119

Newcastle £1014 £307 £1153 £591

Darlington £990 £220 £1010 £505

P
age 54



Climate Change

Funeral
Care of 
body Service

After 
funeral Total

Gas Cremation 0.16 0.31 0.4 0.15 1.01

Burial 0.22 0.31 0.4 0.15 1.07

Woodland 0.19 0.31 0.4 0.15 1.04

Tonnes of CO2

P
age 55



Climate 
Change – 
Alternatives 
to Gas 
Cremation

• Developing technologies
• Electric Cremation 

• 1/5th emissions

• Resomation (water cremation)
• 1/5th emissions

• Not regulated yet

• Natural Organic Reduction
• Not regulated

P
age 56



Key Issues

• Sensitivity of the service

• Regulation

• Future Burial Provision

• Cremation alternatives

• Carbon

P
age 57



P
age 58


	Agenda
	5a Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	Item 5 a. Appendix 2

	5b Presentation by the Head of Community Protection
	Slide 1: Community Protection
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Community Protection Services 
	Slide 4: What is Environmental Health? 
	Slide 5: Wider determinants of health
	Slide 6: The Built Environment 
	Slide 7: Environment Protection
	Slide 8: Community Action Team (CAT)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	6a Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	6b Presentation by the Neighbourhood Protection Manager and Bereavement Services Manager
	Slide 1: Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23 February 2024    Bereavement Services
	Slide 2: What will we cover?
	Slide 3: Statutory Requirements
	Slide 4: Links to the Council Plan
	Slide 5: Changing Customer Demand 
	Slide 6: Public Health Funerals
	Slide 7: Crematoria
	Slide 8: Cremation numbers
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Mountsett Crematorium
	Slide 11: Re-cycling of metals
	Slide 12: Benchmarking
	Slide 13: Cemeteries
	Slide 14: Cemeteries
	Slide 15: Cemeteries – Full burial and Ashes
	Slide 16: Burial Space
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: Cemeteries Benchmarking
	Slide 19: Climate Change
	Slide 20: Climate Change – Alternatives to Gas Cremation
	Slide 21: Key Issues
	Slide 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Special Environment and Sustainable Communities  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

At a Special meeting of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 23 February 2024 at 9.30 am 
 

Present: 

Councillor B Coult (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Elmer (Vice-Chair), E Adam, L Brown, R Crute, I McLean,                                
D Nicholls, D Oliver, J Purvis, A Simpson and D Sutton-Lloyd 
 

 

1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Atkinson, C Kay, C Lines, 
A Reed, T Stubbs, S Townsend and Co-opted Member, Mr P Walton.  
 

2 Substitute Members  

 
There were no substitute members in attendance.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  

 
No items were reported.  
 

5 Community Protection Service Profile and Scope  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided an overview of the profile and scope 
of the Community Protection Service (for copy of report and presentation see file of 
minutes).   
 

Joanne Waller, Head of Community Protection, was welcomed to the meeting to 
deliver the presentation. The Head of Community Protection explained that the 
service aims to improve the health, safety and environment of the community.   
The service, which had recently undergone a restructure, comprises of three teams; 
Safer Places, Strategic Regulation and Business Compliance.  
 



 
The teams work in partnership with other council services and organisations such 
as the Environment Agency, Durham Constabulary and County Durham and 
Darlington Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The Head of Community Protection outlined the range of services delivered, many 
of which are regulatory services, including a proactive inspection programme to 
monitor food hygiene and standards, pollution, weights and measures and health 
and safety. The work also includes responding to emergencies and it was 
highlighted that the service was at the forefront during the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Intelligence-led activities are also undertaken, covering a wide range of 
environmental and health related issues, in response to complaints or requests for 
service.  In respect of work to protect environmental health, the Head of Community 
Protection highlighted the service regulates private sector housing standards and 
houses in multiple occupation. Approximately 3,500 noise nuisance complaints are 
received per year and this figure continues to increase.  
 
The Head of Community Protection commented on the work done by the 
Community Action Scheme which established a small team, the Community Action 
Team, to work within designated communities, for an eleven week period, to identify 
issues and carry out improvements on a multi-agency basis. This targeted work has 
proved successful however there is more work to be done to ensure that the 
resulting  positive impact of the team continues beyond the project period. The 
Horden Together initiative has provided a more permanent solution, through a 
place-based team situated in the village, working with partner organisations to focus 
on support in the community, to effect change and build trust and resilience.   
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Community Protection for the presentation and 
invited comments and questions from the Committee.  
 
Councillor Nicholls referred to the work of the Community Action Team and asked 
what more could be done to maintain the good work following the team’s exit from a 
location. The Head of Community Protection explained that as the project is an 
eleven week project, only a limited number of communities can be assisted 
throughout the year.  Each project is reviewed approximately 6-12 months on 
completion of the programme, to identify ongoing issues. The service continues to 
work with Groundwork North East to carry out sustainability work at the end of each 
project, to encourage the community to maintain the progress. The Horden 
Together initiative has built on the work of the Community Action Team in Horden, 
for a more permanent presence, using the MEAM (Make Every Adult 
Matter) framework, with partners working together as a team in high risk, high 
demand areas.  It was confirmed that this initiative has been extended for a further 
three years and that it is hoped that this initiative will be extended to a larger 
geographical area in the future.  
 



In response to a question from Councillor Nicholls as to how the service provided by 
the Community Action Team could be requested by members, the Head of 
Community Protection explained that project locations are selected according to 
specific public health compliant data including levels of deprivation, the number of 
empty homes and antisocial behaviour data.  
 
Councillor Nicholls referred to the delays within the court system following the 
Covid-19 pandemic and asked whether the delays had impacted upon the service 
and whether there was a need for stricter legislation. The Head of Community 
Protection was of the view that the enforcement powers available are sufficient. 
Alternative action to court proceedings is used, when it is appropriate to do so, 
including civil sanctions such as fixed penalty notices and improvement notices. 
More serious offences may lead to court proceedings which can be lengthy and 
complex in nature.  It was highlighted that court proceedings are the last resort and 
the service, together with partners, considers how existing powers can be used to 
best effect.  
 
Councillor Adam commended the work of the Community Action Team and he 
commented that, in his experience of similar work in the Newton Aycliffe West Ward 
area, whilst some residents were keen to engage, encouraging a large number of 
residents to become involved was difficult to achieve and he asked whether the 
offer of incentives had been considered, to encourage participation. The Head of 
Community Protection replied that the Horden Together project had benefited from 
the work of a Community Engagement Officer and that fear of reprisals may lead 
residents to refrain from reporting issues. She added that keys to engagement 
included gaining trust, promoting strength in numbers and creating a reciprocal 
relationship.  In terms of incentives, in Horden, community engagement had led to 
the development of an apprenticeship scheme for community volunteers, to learn 
skills and increase their employment opportunities. 
 
Councillor McLean, local member for the Horden division referred to the serious 
problems embedded in the community in Horden including organised crime. He 
spoke of the multi-agency approach taken by the Horden Together initiative in order 
to disrupt the behaviour and how the MEAM framework brought all agencies 
together to provide coordinated support. Councillor McLean praised the project 
which had driven interventions for positive change, with residents engaging in the 
project and he added that he would like to see similar projects throughout the 
county.  
 
Referring to the work to improve air quality, Councillor Elmer noted that tackling the 
number of excess deaths linked to nitrogen dioxide from road traffic emissions 
requires a reduction in the number of cars. He added that whilst the strategic 
direction of government is to reprioritise road space, decisions on how to reduce 
private car use are difficult. Councillor Elmer referred to the Air Quality Management 
Plan and provided his view that it lacked action to reprioritise road space.  



The Head of Community Protection commented that the approach to air quality is 
linked to the work of Sustainable Transport, with regard to the plans for active travel 
and the promotion of sustainable modes of transport. The Head of Community 
Protection acknowledged there is more work to be done to provide alternative 
transport and influence the public, to encourage a step-change in behaviour from 
private car ownership.  
 
Councillor Elmer pointed out that whilst these decisions are difficult, there is a 
statutory requirement for the Council to reduce levels of nitrogen dioxide and it has 
leverage in its statutory duty.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Oliver on the process for air quality 
monitoring outside Durham City, the Head of Community Protection explained that 
air quality monitoring is carried out across areas throughout the county, based on 
specific criteria. Where spikes are observed during monitoring, further investigations 
are made and, if an air quality objective is breached, the Council will declare the 
area an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). The Head of Community Protection 
asked any members with a particular concern regarding air quality, to contact the 
Environment Protection Team. 
 
Councillor Brown queried when the last public participation event on air quality had 
taken place. The Head of Community Protection replied that she understood that a 
public event on the Air Quality Action Plan took place at end of October 2023 and 
she agreed to check the details and confirm with Councillor Brown.  
 
Councillor Sutton-Lloyd asked whether the service shared learning with other local 
authorities who have carried out similar projects to the Community Action Scheme, 
in relation to promoting community engagement and sustainability of the work.  The 
Head of Community Protection confirmed that a network of place-based teams exist 
throughout the country and learning is shared.  Durham is very much at the forefront 
of the MEAM approach and the Horden Together initiative has led other authorities 
to consider replicating the approach in their area.  She added that the Horden 
Together initiative was shortlisted for a Local Government Chronicle award in the 
community involvement category.  
 
Councillor Purvis praised the recent work carried out by the Community Action 
Team at Deneside. He spoke of how the team delivered the project in such a way 
that it encouraged residents to become part of the project, to identify their needs 
and it provided reassurance to hard-to-reach residents.  He added that the 
momentum had been maintained with help from Clean and Green and the 
Groundwork Trust.   
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 
The members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee noted the information contained within the report and 
presentation and commented accordingly.  
 

Councillor Nicholls left the meeting. 
 

6 Bereavement Services  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided information on the work of 
Bereavement Services (for copy of report and presentation see file of minutes).   
 
The Chair welcomed Ian Hoult, Neighbourhood Protection Manager and Graham 
Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager to the meeting to deliver a presentation.  
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager outlined the statutory requirement that 
burial authorities are authorised, but not required, to provide burial grounds. In 
addition, the Council has a statutory duty to make arrangements for the funerals of 
people who die without funeral arrangements, known as public health funerals. 
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager spoke of how the functions of the 
bereavement service link to the ambitions set out in the themes of the Council Plan, 
in relation to communities, the environment and the economy.  The Committee 
noted the changing customer demand, with a higher number of people being 
cremated than buried. The number of public health funerals continues to increase, 
mainly due to funeral poverty and the Neighbourhood Protection Manager described 
the work carried out by a small team of staff responsible for investigating whether 
the deceased person had assets, next of kin, a valid will and whether the person 
had any wishes for their funeral.   
 
The Neighbourhood Protection Manager explained the crematoria have joint 
committee arrangements, managed through Durham County Council, Central 
Durham being a partnership with Spennymoor Town Council and Mountsett, a 
partnership with Gateshead Borough Council. The crematoria provide a wide variety 
of services including webcasting, memorialisation and recycling of metals.  The 
proceeds from the recycling of metals are donated to local death related charities. 
 
The Committee noted that Durham’s fees for cremation and burial are currently 
below the national average and one of the key challenges for the future is the 
increase in the amount of people suffering from funeral poverty.  In response, the 
service has introduced discounted time slots and a lower cost, direct cremation 
option. The Council is also responsible for 46 open cemeteries and 98 closed 
churchyards are maintained. Although the number of full burials has reduced, an 
increasing number of people wish to inter cremated ashes.  



Demand for burial space is a key challenge and work is ongoing with regard to the 
provision of future burial space.  
 
Whilst cremation has an initial carbon footprint, it has less environmental impact 
over the long-term than burial, due to the ongoing maintenance of cemeteries.  
Technology is continuing to develop alternatives to burial and flame cremation, 
including resomation and natural organic reduction and it is expected that the 
demand for alternative methods will increase in the future. 
 
The officers were thanked for the presentation and questions and comments were 
invited.  
 
Councillor Adam commented that the increasing number of public health funerals 
will inevitably impact on staff time and resources in the future.  The Neighbourhood 
Protection Manager acknowledged that arranging public health funerals can be 
labour intensive and he clarified that the local authority may recover costs from the 
estate of a deceased person or from the Crown, when a person dies without a will 
and no relatives are found. The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that five 
public health funerals were being dealt with during that week. 
 
Councillor Adam asked whether the Council linked with neighbouring authorities to 
address issues such as future burial space and alternative methods of burial and 
cremation. The Neighbourhood Protection Manager highlighted that joint working 
exists currently, as Durham’s two crematoria are managed via joint arrangements. 
However, one of the main considerations is that the majority of people opt to use 
facilities which are close to their home and therefore Durham’s plans for the future 
will consider existing provision at key locations, the use of plots with exclusive rights 
and alternative approaches to interment.  Other local authorities are, currently, not 
as progressive as Durham in relation to alternative approaches and the 
Bereavement Services Manager is involved with the national working groups.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Elmer, the Neighbourhood Protection 
Manager observed that the information showing comparative carbon emissions 
associated with the different approaches did not recognise that each site will be 
different.  Councillor Elmer highlighted the opportunity to generate income from 
biodiversity net gain through the creation of natural burial sites. The Neighbourhood 
Protection Manager confirmed that discussions were taking place with the Ecology 
team and this will be considered within the wider work being undertaken on 
cemetery space.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair for clarification as to the definition of plot 
sizes, the Bereavement Services Manager clarified that half plots and full plots are 4 
feet and 9 feet respectively.  Replying to a further question from the Chair, the 
Bereavement Services Manager explained that consent of the bereaved family is 
required for the removal of metals for recycling and a small number of families per 
year request that metals are returned to the family.  



Resolved:  
 
The members of the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee noted the information contained within the report and 
presentation and commented accordingly.  
 


